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                ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
1. Generalità. 
I vasi di espansione e/o autoclavi a membrana o intercambiabile AQUAFILL sono realizzati rispettando 
i requisiti essenziali di sicurezza della Direttiva Europea 2014/68/UE. Queste istruzioni d’uso sono 
realizzate in conformità e con lo scopo di cui l’articolo 3.4 – allegato 1 alla Direttiva 2014/68/UE ed è 
allegato ai prodotti. 
2. Descrizione e destinazione d’uso dei prodotti. 
Riscaldamento: il vaso d’espansione AQUAFILL è necessario per assorbire l’aumento di volume 
dell’acqua dovuto alla sua dilatazione termica con l’aumento della temperatura, limitando quindi 
l’aumento di pressione nell’impianto. 
L’autoclave a membrana AQUAFILL è un componente necessario per un duraturo e regolare 
funzionamento degli impianti di distribuzione e pompaggio dell’acqua potabile, costituendo una riserva 
d’acqua in pressione e limitando quindi gli interventi della pompa.  
Tutti i vasi e/o autoclavi sono progettati per utilizzo con fluidi gruppo 2; ogni altro tipo di fluido non è 
ammesso (a meno di specifica dichiarazione scritta da Varem Spa).  
I vasi di espansione e le autoclavi AQUAFILL sono costituiti da un recipiente metallico chiuso dotato di 
una membrana interna. Le membrane AQUAFILL hanno una conformazione a palloncino con attacco 
alla flangia che impedisce all’acqua il contatto diretto con le pareti metalliche del vaso. 
3. Caratteristiche Tecniche. 
Le caratteristiche tecniche del vaso di espansione e/o delle autoclavi sono riportati nella targhetta 
applicata su ogni singolo prodotto .I dati sono: Codice, Nr. di serie, Data di fabbricazione, Capacità, 
Temperatura di esercizio (TS), Precarica, Pressione MAX d’esercizio (PS). L’etichetta è applicata al 
vaso di espansione e/o autoclave VAREM e non deve essere rimossa o modificata nei contenuti. 
L’utilizzo dei prodotti deve essere conforme alle caratteristiche tecniche riportate in etichetta dalla 
Varem Spa e non possono in alcun caso essere violati i limiti prescritti. 
4. Installazione. 

•Corretto dimensionamento del vaso rispetto al suo utilizzo; un vaso e/o autoclave non 

correttamente dimensionato può causare danni a persone e cose. Il dimensionamento deve essere 

eseguito da tecnici specializzati. 

•Corretta installazione eseguita da tecnici specializzati in conformità con le norme nazionali 

vigenti, rispettando i valori di prescritti di coppia di serraggio del raccordo (fig. 1) ed i suggerimenti di 

montaggio (fig. 2). Nel caso di più vasi in serie o parallelo, vanno collegati alla stessa altezza . Per vasi 

di volume superiore a 12 l, se montati con raccordo verso l’alto, è necessario adeguato sostegno (fig. 

3); non installare il vaso a sbalzo se non sostenuto (fig. 4).  

•Il vaso da riscaldamento deve essere installato in prossimità della caldaia e collegato alle tubazioni di 

ritorno o reflusso (fig. 5) 

•l’autoclave va posizionato in mandata della pompa (fig. 6). 

•Installare il vaso di espansione in modo da prevenire danni dovuti a perdite d’acqua ed in luogo 

adeguato. 

•E’ necessaria la presenza della valvola di sicurezza nell’impianto, con taratura della 

pressione inferiore o uguale alla pressione massima del vaso e/o autoclave; l’assenza della 

valvola di sicurezza, con superamento della pressione max di esercizio, può causare gravi danni a 

persone, animali e cose. 

•Pressione di precarica iniziale riportata nell’etichetta è per applicazioni standard; può 

essere regolata 0.2bar inferiore all’impostazione di avvio del pressostato; entro ±20%. La precarica 

deve essere controllata (con manometro tarato applicato alla valvola) prima dell’installazione del 

prodotto.  

•Prevenire la corrosione del serbatoio verniciato non esponendolo possibilmente ad ambienti 

aggressivi. Accertarsi che il serbatoio non costituisca una massa elettrica e che non ci siano 

correnti vaganti nell’impianto per prevenire il rischio di corrosione del serbatoio.  

5. Manutenzione. 
La manutenzione e/o sostituzione deve essere eseguita da tecnici specializzati ed autorizzati in 
conformità con le norme nazionali vigenti, accertandosi accuratamente che:  
tutte le apparecchiature elettriche dell’impianto non siano in tensione. 
Il vaso d’espansione si sia adeguatamente raffreddato 
il vaso d’espansione e/o autoclave sia completamente scaricato dell’acqua e dalla pressione 
dell’aria prima di eseguire alcuna operazione su di esso. La presenza di aria di precarica è molto 
pericolosa per proiezione di pezzi che possono causare gravi danni a persone, animali, cose. La 
presenza di acqua nel serbatoio ne aumenta considerevolmente il peso. 
Controlli periodici: 
Precarica: una volta all’anno verificare che la pressione di precarica sia quella indicata nell’etichet-
ta, con una tolleranza di +/-20%. IMPORTANTE, per eseguire l’operazione il vaso deve essere 
completamente svuotato dell’acqua (serbatoi vuoti). 
Nel caso in cui il vaso e/o autoclave risulti scarico è necessario riportare il valore della precarica 
come quello indicato nell’etichetta. 
Controllare visivamente 1 volta all’anno l’assenza di corrosione sul serbatoio; in caso di corrosione 
il serbatoio DEVE essere sostituito 
6. Precauzioni di Sicurezza per i rischi residui. 
L’inosservanza delle seguenti disposizioni può causare ferite mortali, danni a cose e alle proprietà 

e rendere inutilizzabile il vaso. La pressione di precarica deve rispettare il valore nominale ±20%. 

E’ vietato forare, saldare con fiamma il vaso di espansione e/o autoclave. Il vaso di espansione e/o 

autoclave non deve essere mai disinstallato quando si trova nelle condizioni di lavoro. Non 

superare la temperatura massima di esercizio e/o la pressione massima ammissibile. E’ vietato 

utilizzare il vaso di espansione e/o autoclave in modo diverso rispetto alla sua destinazione d’uso. 

Ogni vaso d’espansione e/o autoclave VAREM prima di essere spedito è testato, controllato ed 

imballato. Il costruttore non risponde in alcun modo dei danni provocati da un errato trasporto e/o 

movimentazione se non saranno usati i più idonei mezzi che garantiscano l’integrità dei prodotti e 

sicurezza delle persone. VAREM NON accetta nessun tipo di responsabilità per danni a persone e 

cose derivanti da dimensionamento, uso errato, installazione, esercizio impropri del prodotto o del 

sistema integrato. Non utilizzare le gamme riscaldamento per uso sanitario. 

                      INSTRUCTIONS 

1. General Information. 
VAREM fixed or interchangeable membrane expansion tanks and/or pressure tanks are manufactured 
with respect to the essential safety requirements of the European Directive 2014/68/UE. These 
instructions are drawn up in compliance and in relation to article 3.4 – attachment 1 to said Directive 
2014/68/UE and is attached to the products. 
2. Description and product use. 
Heating: the AQUAFILL expansion tank is necessary in order to absorb the volume increase of the 
water due to its thermal expansion caused by the rise in temperature, therefore limiting the pressure 
increase in the plant. 
AQUAFILL pressure tank with membrane is a component necessary for long-lasting and regular 
operation of the drinking water distribution and pumping plants, constituting a reserve of pressurised 
water and therefore limiting pump interventions. 
All of the tanks and/or pressure tanks are designed for use with group 2 fluids; any other type of fluid is 
not accepted (unless declared specifically in writing by Varem Spa).  
The AQUAFILL expansion tanks and pressure tanks are made up from a closed metal container fitted 
with an internal membrane. The AQUAFILL membranes have a balloon-like conformation with 
attachment to the flange, which prevents direct contact of the water with the metal sides of the tank.  
3. Technical Features. 
The technical features of the expansion tank and/or the pressure tanks are given on the plate applied 
to each individual product. The data shown is: Code, Serial N°., Date of manufacture, Capacity, 
Operating temperature (TS), Pre-charge, MAX operating pressure (PS). The label is applied to the 
VAREM expansion tank and/or the pressure tank and must not be removed or its contents modified. 
The product must be used in compliance with the technical features stated on the label by Varem Spa 
and the limits prescribed cannot be violated for any reason. 
4. Installation. 
Correct dimensioning of the tank with respect to its use; an incorrect ly dimensioned tank and/
or pressure tank can cause damage/injury to objects/persons. Dimensioning must be performed by 
specialised technicians. 
Correct installation performed by specialised technicians in compliance with current national 
Standards, respecting the prescribed tightening torque values of the fitting (fig. 1) and the assembly 
suggestions (fig. 2). In the event of several tanks in series or parallel, they must be connected at the 
same height. If tanks with volumes over 12 l are mounted with fitting upwards, a suitable support is 
necessary (fig. 3); do not install the tank cantilevered if it is not supported (fig. 4). 
The heating tank must be installed in proximity of the boiler and connected to the return or backflow 
piping (fig. 5) 
 The pressure tank must be positioned in pump flow (fig. 6). 

Install the expansion tank in a suitable place and in way to prevent damage due to water leaks. 

A safety valve must be present  in the plant, with pressure calibration lower than or equal to 
the maximum pressure of the tank and/or pressure tank; absence of the safety valve with 
the max operating pressure exceeded, can cause serious injury/damage to persons, animals and 
objects. 
Initial pre-charge pressure stated on the label and for standard applications; can be 
regulated 0.2 bar lower than the pressure switch start setting; within the range ±20%. The pre-
charge must be controlled (with calibrated manometer applied to the valve) before product 
installation. 
Prevent corrosion of the painted tank by not exposing it to aggressive environments. Make sure 
that the tank does not constitute a conductive part and that there are no stray currents in the plant 
in order to prevent the risk of tank corrosion. 
5. Maintenance. 
Maintenance and/or replacement must be performed by specialised and authorised technicians in 
compliance with current national Standards, making sure that: 
All plant electrical equipment is not live 
The expansion tank has cooled down sufficiently 
The expansion tank and/or pressure tank is completely drained of water and the air pressure is 
discharged before performing any operations on the same. The presence of pre-charge air is very 
dangerous for the projection of pieces, which can cause serious injury/damage to persons, animal 
and objects. The presence of water in the tank increases its weight greatly. 
Periodic checks: 
Pre-charge: once a year check that the pre-charge pressure is that indicated on the label, with 
tolerance of +/-20%. IMPORTANT: to perform the operation the water must be emptied completely 
from the tank (empty tanks). 
If the tank and/or pressure tank is discharged, the pre-charge value must be taken to that indicated 
on the label. 
Once a year, visually check the lack of corrosion on the tank. The tank MUST be replaced in the 
event of corrosion. 
6. Safety precautions for residual risks. 
Failure to comply with the following provisions can cause lethal wounds, damage to objects and 

property and make the tank unusable. The pre-charge pressure must be regulated within the 

range of 0.5-3.5 bar; the initial value is for standard applications. It is prohibited to dr ill and 

weld the expansion tank and/or pressure tank with flame. The expansion tank and/or pressure tank 

must never be uninstalled when in work conditions. Do not exceed the maximum operating 

temperature and/or maximum pressure accepted. It is prohibited to use the expansion tank and/or 

pressure tank differently than its declared use. Every VAREM expansion tank and/or pressure tank 

is tested, controlled and packaged before being dispatched. The manufacturer is not liable for any 

damage caused by incorrect transport and/or handling if the most suitable means are not used, 

which guarantee integrity of the products and safety of persons. VAREM DOES NOT accept any 

type of responsibility for damage/injury to objects/persons deriving from dimensioning, incorrect 

use, installation, improper use of the product or of the integrated system. Do not use the heating 

ranges for sanitary use. 

La seguente Dichiarazione di Conformità riguarda i vasi di espansione e autoclavi con marchio AQUAFILL e viene applicata esclusivamente agli apparecchi riportanti la marcatura CE ed appartenenti alla 
categoria ≥I. Essa non deve essere considerata per gli apparecchi appartenenti alla categoria di cui all’articolo 3.3 della Direttiva. 

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ 
Varem - via del Santo, 207 - 35010 LIMENA (PD) - dichiara sotto la propria unica responsabilità che i vasi di espansione e/o autoclavi con marchio AQUAFILL di propria fabbric azione, riportanti 

la marcatura CE ed accompagnati dalla presente dichiarazione, sono conformi ai requisiti essenziali di sicurezza dettati dalla Direttiva 2014/68/UE del Parlamento Europeo e del Consiglio dell’Unione 

Europea, per il riavvicinamento degli Stati membri in materia di attrezzature a pressione; secondo il modulo D1 per la categoria I e II e il modulo B+D per le categorie III e IV e le prescrizioni, allo stato 

attuale, della EN13831. 

The hereunder Conformity Document regarding AQUAFILL expansion and booster tanks is applied exclusively to products with the CE mark and belonging to Category ≥I. It must not be considered for those 
products which belong to the category related to article 3.3 of the Directive.  

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
Varem - via del Santo, 207 - 35010 LIMENA (PD) - declares, under its own responsibility, that the eapansion and/or booster tanks AQUAFILL of its own production, having the CE mark and 

accompanied by the present declaration, conform to the essential safety requirements that are stated in the Directive 2014/68/UE of the European Parliament and European Union Council, with the organisa-

tion of the states in regards to matters of pressure equipment; according to form D1 for category I and II and form B+D for categories III and IV and for the regulations, of the present EN13831. 



             INTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION 

1. Généralités. 
Les vases d'expansion et/ou autoclaves à membrane ou interchangeables AQUAFILL sont réalisés en 
respectant les caractéristiques essentielles de sécurité de la Directive Européenne 2014/68/UE. Ces 
instructions d’utilisation sont réalisées en conformité et dans le but dont fait l'objet l’article 3.4 – annexe 
1 à la Directive 2014/68/UE et il est joint aux produits. 
2. Description et utilisations prévues des produits. 
Réchauffement: le vase d'expansion AQUAFILL est nécessaire pour absorber l’augmentation du volume 
de l’eau dû à la dilatation thermique avec l’augmentation de la température, en limitant donc l’augmenta-
tion de la pression dans l’installation. 
L'autoclave à membrane AQUAFILL est un composant nécessaire pour un fonctionnement durable et 
régulier des installations de distribution et de pompage de l'eau potable, en créant une réserve d'eau en 
pression et en limitant donc les interventions de la pompe.  
Tous les vases et/ou autoclaves sont conçus pour être utilisés avec des fluides du groupe 2; aucun 
autre fluide est admis (à moins d'une déclaration spécifique écrite par Varem Spa).  
Les vases d'expansion et les autoclaves AQUAFILL sont munis d'un récipient métallique fermé pourvu 
d'une membrane interne. Les membranes AQUAFILL ont une conformation en forme de ballon avec une 
fixation à la bride qui empêche le contact direct de l'eau avec les parois métalliques du vase.  
3. Caractéristiques techniques. 
Les caractéristiques techniques du vase d'expansion et/ou des autoclaves sont reportées sur la 
plaquette appliquée sur chaque produit. Les données sont: Code, Nr. de série, date de fabrication, 
capacité, température d'exercice (TS), précharge, pression max d'exercice (PS). L’étiquette est 
appliquée au vase d'expansion et/ou autoclave VAREM et ne doit pas être enlevée ou modifiée (le 
contenu). L’utilisation des produits doit être conforme aux caractéristiques techniques reportées sur 
l'étiquette par la Varem Spa et les règles prescrites ne peuvent en aucun cas être violées.  
4. Installation. 
Dimensionnement correct du vase par rapport à son utilisation; un vase et/ou une autoclave qui 
n'est pas correctement dimensionné peut causer des dommages aux personnes et aux choses. Le 
dimensionnement doit être effectué par des techniciens spécialisés. 
Une installation effectuée correctement par des techniciens spécialisés conformément aux 
normes nationales en vigueur, en respectant les valeurs prescrites du couple de serrage du raccord (fig. 
1) et les conseils pour le montage (fig. 2). En cas de plusieurs vases en série ou parallèles, ils doivent 
être reliés à la même hauteur. Pour les vases de volume supérieur à 12 l, s'ils sont montés avec le 
raccordement vers le haut, il faudra un support approprié (fig. 3); ne pas installer le vase en porte-à-faux 
s'il n'est pas soutenu (fig. 4). 
Le vase de réchauffement doit être installé à proximité de la chaudière et raccordé aux conduites de 
retour ou de reflux (fig. 5) 
 l’autoclave doit être positionnée en refoulement de la pompe (fig. 6). 
Installer le vase d'expansion dans un lieu approprié et de façon à prévenir des dommages dus aux 
pertes d'eau. 
La présence de la soupape de sûreté dans l'installation est nécessaire, avec le tarage de la 

pression inférieur ou égal à la pression maximum du vase et/ou autoclave; l’absence de la 

soupape de sûreté, avec le dépassement de la pression max d'exercice, peut causer de graves 

dommages aux personnes, aux animaux et aux choses.  

La pression de précharge initiale reportée sur l'étiquette concerne les applications 
standard; elle peut être réglée 0.2 bar en moins que la posit ion de mise en marche du 
pressostat; dans la fourchette ±20%. La précharge doit être contrôlée (avec un manomètre taré 
appliqué à la soupape) avant l'installation du produit. 
Prévenir la corrosion du réservoir verni en évitant, si possible, de l'exposer à des milieux 
agressifs. S'assurer que le réservoir ne puisse constituer une masse électrique et qu'il n'y ait 
pas de courant errant dans l’installation afin d'éviter la corrosion du réservoir.  
5. Entretien. 
L'entretien et/ou la substitution doit être effectué par des techniciens spécialisés et autorisés 
conformément aux normes nationales en vigueur, en s'assurant précisément que:  
tous les appareils électriques de l'installation ne soient pas sous tension.  
Le vase d'expansion se soit suffisamment refroidi 
le vase d’expansion et/ou autoclave soit complètement vidé de l’eau et de la pression de l’air 
avant d'effectuer toute autre opération sur ce dernier. La présence d'air de précharge est très 
dangereuse à cause de la projection de pièces qui peuvent causer de graves dommages aux 
personnes, aux animaux ou aux choses. La présence d'eau dans le réservoir en augmente 
considérablement le poids. 
Contrôles périodiques: 
Précharge: une fois par an vérifier que la pression de précharge soit celle indiquée sur 
l’étiquette, avec une tolérance de +/-20%. IMPORTANT, pour effectuer l’opération le vase 
doit être complètement vidé de l’eau (réservoirs vides). 
Dans le cas où le vase et/ou l'autoclave résulterait déchargé il est nécessaire de ramener la 
valeur de précharge à celle indiquée sur l'étiquette.  
Contrôler visuellement (1 fois par an) l'absence de corrosion dans le réservoir; en cas de 
corrosion le réservoir DOIT être remplacé 
6. Précautions de sécurité pour les risques résiduels.  
L’inobservation des dispositions suivantes peut causer des blessures mortelles, des dom-

mages aux choses et aux propriétés et rendre  le vase inutilisable. La pression de précharge 

doit être réglée de façon à être comprise entre 0.5-3.5 bars, la valeur initiale concerne 

les applications standard. Il est interdit de percer, de souder avec une flamme le vase 

d'expansion et/ou autoclave. Le vase d'expansion et/ou autoclave ne doit jamais être désinstal-

lé quand il est en fonction. Ne jamais dépasser la température maximum d'exercice et/ou la 

pression maximum admissible. Il est interdit d'utiliser le vase d'expansion et/ou autoclave de 

manière différente à l'utilisation pour laquelle il/elle est prévu/e. Chaque vase d'expansion et/ou 

autoclave VAREM avant d'être expédié est testé, contrôlé et emballé. Le fabricant ne répond 

en aucune manière des dommages provoqués par un transport et/ou manutention incorrect/e 

si les mesures appropriées garantissant l'intégrité des produits et la sécurité des personnes ne 

seront pas prises.  VAREM N'accepte aucun type de responsabilité pour les éventuels 

dommages aux personnes et aux choses dérivant du dimensionnement, de l'utilisation 

incorrecte, de l'installation, exercice impropres du produit ou du système intégré. Ne pas 

utiliser la gamme chauffage pour un usage sanitaire. 

               INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 

1. Generalidades 
Los vasos de expansión y/o las autoclaves de membrana intercambiable AQUAFILL se fabrican 
respetando las normas de seguridad de la Directiva Europea 2014/68/UE. Estas instrucciones de uso 
cumplen son conformes el artículo 3.4 - anexo 1 de la Directiva 2014/68/UE en lo preferente a 
productos. 
2. Descripción y función de los productos. 
Calefacción: El vaso de expansión AQUAFILL se utiliza para absorber el aumento de volumen del agua 
debido a su dilatación térmica al aumentar la temperatura, limitando de este modo el aumento de 
presión en el circuito. 
la autoclave de membrana AQUAFILL es un componente necesario para que tengan un funcionamiento 
regular y duradero los circuitos de distribución y bombeo del agua potable, constituyendo una reserva 
de agua a presión, reduciendo por lo tanto los arranques de la bomba.  
Todos los vasos y/o autoclaves están diseñados para su uso con fluidos del grupo 2; no se permite la 
utilización de cualquier otro fluido (excepto con autorización expresa por escrito de Varem Spa).  
Los vasos de expansión y las autoclaves AQUFILL están constituidos por un recipiente metálico cerrado 
dotado de una membrana interna. Las membranas AQUFILL son del tipo de balón con conexión a la 
brida, impidiendo que el agua entre en contacto directo con las paredes metálicas del vaso.  
3. Características técnicas. 
Las características técnicas del vaso de expansión y/o de las autoclaves figuran en la etiqueta que lleva 
individualmente cada producto. Los datos de referencia son: Código, Nº de serie, Fecha de fabricación, 
Capacidad, Temperatura de funcionamiento (TS), Precarga, Presión máxima de funcionamiento (PS). 
No debe quitarse la etiqueta que lleva el vaso de expansión y/o la autoclave AQUAFILL. La utilización 
de los productos debe de hacerse conforme a las características técnicas que figuran en la etiqueta de 
Varem Spa y no se puede en ningún caso sobrepasar los límites indicados.  
4. Instalación. 
El vaso debe tener el tamaño adecuado según su uso; un vaso y/o autoclave de tamaño 
incorrecto pueden provocar daños a las personas o cosas. Su tamaño debe ser seleccionado por 
técnicos especializados. 
Realizar una instalación correcta efectuada por técnicos especializados según las normas nacionales 
vigentes, respetando los valores prescritos para el par de apriete del acoplamiento (fig. 1) y en las 
instrucciones de montaje (fig. 2). En caso de instalarse varios vasos en serie o en paralelo, deberán ir 
conectados a la misma altura. Para los vasos con un volumen superior a 12 l., si van montados con un 
acoplamiento hacia arriba, deberán llevar una sujeción apropiada (fig. 3); no instalar el vaso al vuelo si 
no va sujeto (fig. 4). 
El vaso de calefacción debe estar instalado cerca de la caldera e ir conectado a las tuberías de retorno 
(fig. 5) 
La autoclave debe ir colocada a la salida de la bomba (fig. 6). 
Instalar el vaso de expansión en el lugar adecuado a fin de evitar daños producidos por pérdidas de 

agua. 

Es necesario que el circuito lleve una válvula de seguridad con un calibrado de presión 
inferior o igual a la presión máxima del vaso y/o de la autoclave; si el circuito no lleva 
válvula de seguridad, si se sobrepasa la presión máxima de funcionamiento pueden 
producirse graves daños a las personas, animales o cosas. 
Poner la presión de precarga inicial que figura en la etiqueta para aplicaciones normales; 
puede regularse a una presión inferior en 0,2 bares a la programación de arranque del 
presostato, dentro de un margen de ±20%. La precarga debe controlarse (con un manómetro 
calibrado aplicado a la válvula) antes de la instalación del producto.  
Prevenir la corrosión del depósito pintado, no exponiéndolo a ambientes hostiles. Asegurarse 
de que el depósito está aislado de la corriente eléctrica y que no existan fugas de agua en el 
circuito para prevenir el riesgo de corrosión del depósito. 
5. Mantenimiento. 
El mantenimiento y/o el cambio de piezas debe ser efectuado por técnicos especializados y 
autorizados, según las normas vigentes del país, asegurándose cuidadosamente de que:  
ningún aparato eléctrico del circuito lleva tensión. 
el vaso de expansión se ha enfriado lo suficiente. 
el vaso de expansión y/o la autoclave estén completamente vacíos de agua y comprobar la 
presión de aire antes de efectuar cualquier operación en ellos. La presencia del aire de 
precarga es muy peligrosa ya que puede expulsar piezas pudiendo provocar graves daños a 
personas, animales o cosas. La presencia de agua en el depósito aumenta considerablemente 
su peso. 
Controles periódicos: 
Precarga: una vez al año comprobar que la presión de precarga coincide con la que figura en 
la etiqueta, con una tolerancia de +/-20%. IMPORTANTE, para efectuar estas 
operaciones, el vaso debe haberse vaciado completamente de agua (depósitos vacíos). 
Si se han vaciado el vaso y/o la autoclave será necesario volver a poner los valores de 
precarga que se indican en la etiqueta. 
Comprobar visualmente una vez al año la ausencia de corrosión en el depósito; en caso de 
corrosión el depósito DEBE cambiarse. 
6. Precauciones de Seguridad para riesgos residuales. 
La falta de cumplimiento de las siguientes disposiciones puede provocar heridas mortales, 

daños a las cosas y a la propiedad y hacer que el vaso quede inutilizable. La presión de 

precarga debe regularse dentro del margen de 0,5-3,5 bares, el valor inicial indica las 

aplicaciones estándar. Prohibido taladrar y soldar con llama el vaso de expansión y/o la 

autoclave. El vaso de expansión y/o la autoclave nunca deben instalarse cuando el equipo 

está en funcionamiento. No sobrepasar la temperatura máxima de funcionamiento ni la presión 

máxima admisible. Prohibido utilizar el vaso de expansión y/o la autoclave de modo diferente a 

la función para la que están destinados.  Cada vaso de expansión y/o autoclave VAREM ha 

sido comprobado, controlado y embalado antes de ser distribuido. El fabricante no se hace 

responsable en ningún caso de los daños provocados por un transporte y/o colocación 

inadecuados, si no se han utilizado los medios más adecuados que permitan garantizar la 

integridad de los productos y la seguridad a las personas. VAREM NO asume ningún tipo de 

responsabilidad por daños a personas y cosas derivados de un tamaño o uso incorrecto, 

instalación defectuosa o funcionamiento inadecuado del producto o del sistema integrado. No 

utilizar las gamas calefaccion para uso de agua sanitaria. 

La Déclaration de Conformité suivante sur les réservoirs à pression AQUAFILL concerne exclusivement les appareils portant la marque CE et appartenant à la Catégorie > 1. Elle ne concerne pas les appareils 
relevant de l’article 3 . 3 de la Directive. 

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE 
Varem - via del Santo, 207 - 35010 LIMENA (PD) - déclare sous sa propre et unique responsabilité que les réservoirs à pression AQUAFILL de sa fabrication portant la marque CE et accompagnés de la 

présente déclaration, sont conformes aux exigences essentielles de sécurité de la Directive 2014/68/UE du Parlement Européen et du Conseil de l’Union Européenne, avec la mise à jour par les états membres en 

matière d’appareils à pression, selon le module D1 pour la catégorie I et II et les modules B + D pour les catégories III et IV et les prescriptions, au stade actuel, de la norme EN 13831. 

La siguiente Declaración de Conformidad resguarda a los vasos de expansión y autoclaves AQUAFILL y viene aplicada exclusivamente a los aparatos indicados con la homologación CE pertenecientes a la categoría 
(1. Esta no debe ser considerada para los aparatos pertenecientes a la categoría del Artículo 3.3 de la Directiva.  

DECLARACIÒN DE CONFORMIDAD 
Varem - via del Santo, 207 - 35010 LIMENA (PD) - declaro bajo la propia y unica responsabil idad que los vasos de expansión y/o autoclaves AQUAFILL de propia fabricación, responden a la homologa-

ción CE acompañada en la presente declaración, son conforme a los requisitos de seguridad dictados por la Directiva 2014/68/UE del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo de la Unión Europea, para el reconciliamento 

de los Estados miembros en materia de aparejos a presión; según el módulo D1 para la categoría I y II y el módulo B+D para la categoría III y IV y las prescripciones, del estado actual, de la EN 13831.  



                    NAVODILA ZA UPORABO 

1. Splošno. Membranske ali zamenlj ive raztezne posode in/ali avtoklavi AQUAFILL so 
izdelani v skladu z bistvenimi zahtevami varnosti Evropske direktive 2014/68/UE. Ta navodila za 
uporabo so sestavljena v skladu in z namenom člena 3.4 - priloge 1 Direktive 2014/68/UE in so 
priložena izdelkom. 2. Opis in namembnost uporabe izdelkov. Ogrevanje: raztezna posoda 
AQUAFILL je potrebna za zajemanje povečane prostornine vode zaradi toplotnega raztezanja z 
višanjem temperature, ki s tem omejuje višanje tlaka v sistemu. Membranski avtoklav AQUAFILL je 
potreben sestavni del za trajno in pravilno delovanje sistemov črpanja in distribucije pitne vode, ker 
predstavlja rezervo vode pod tlakom in s tem omejuje poseganje črpalke. Vse posode in/ali 
avtoklavi so načrtovani za uporabo s tekočinami skupine 2. Vsaka uporaba drugačnih tekočin ni 
dovoljena (razen v primeru posebne pisne izjave podjetja Varem Spa). Raztezne posode in 
avtoklavi AQUAFILL so sestavljeni iz zaprtega kovinskega vsebnika, opremljenega z notranjo 
membrano. Membrane AQUAFILL imajo obliko balona s pritrditvijo na prirobnici, ki preprečuje 
neposreden stik vode s kovinskimi stenami posode. 3. Tehnične karakteristike. Tehnične 
karakteristike raztezne posode in/ali avtoklava so navedene na tablici, nameščeni na vsakem 
posameznem izdelku. Podatki so: koda, serijska številka, datum izdelave, prostornina, delovna 
temperatura (TS), predobremenitev, največji delovni tlak (PS). Nalepka je nameščena na raztezni 
posodi in/ali avtoklavu VAREM in se je ne sme odstraniti ali spreminjati njene vsebine. Uporaba 
izdelkov mora biti skladna s tehničnimi karakteristikami, ki so navedene na etiketi podjetja Varem 
Spa in v nobenem primeru ne sme presegati predpisanih meja. 4. Montaža.  
• Pravilno dimenzioniranje posode glede na uporabo; nepravilno dimenzionirana posoda in/
ali avtoklav lahko povzroči škodo osebam in na stvareh. Dimenzioniranje morajo opraviti 
specializirani tehniki.  
• Pravilno montažo morajo opraviti specializirani tehniki v skladu z veljavnimi nacionalnimi 
predpisi, z upoštevanjem predpisanih vrednosti momenta privijanja priključka (slika 1) in napotkov 
za montažo (slika 2). Če se vzporedno ali zaporedno vgradi več posod, morajo slednje biti na enaki 
višini. Če se posode s prostornino več kot 12 l montira s priključkom zgoraj, je potrebna ustrezna 
opora (slika 3); posode ne montirati previsno, če nima opore (slika 4).  
• V ogrevalnem sistemu mora biti posoda montirana blizu kotla in povezana v cevovod povratnega 
voda ali nasprotnega toka (slika 5)  
• avtoklav mora biti vgrajen v tlačnem vodu črpalke (slika 6).  
• Raztezno posodo montirajte tako, da preprečite škodo v primeru puščanja vode ter na primernem 
mestu.  

• V sistemu mora biti vgrajen varnostni ventil z nastavitvijo tlaka nižjo ali enako 
najvišjemu tlaku posode in/ali avtoklava; če varnostni ventil ni vgrajen, v primeru 
preseženega najvišjega delovnega tlaka lahko to povzroči resno škodo osebam, živalim ali na 
stvareh.  
• Na etiketi naveden tlak začetne predobremenitve se nanaša na standardno uporabo; 
lahko ga nastavite za 0,2 bara nižje od nastavitve za sprožitev tlačnega ventila; u obsegu ±20%. 
Predobremenitev je potrebno preveriti (z umerjenim manometrom, ki ga namestite na ventil) pred 
montažo izdelka.  
• Preprečite korozijo lakirane posode tako, da slednje ne izpostavljate agresivnemu okolju. 
Prepričajte se, da posoda ne predstavlja električne ozemljitve in da v sistemu ni blodečih tokov, 
da se prepreči tveganje korozije posode. 5. Vzdrževanje. Vzdrževanja in/ali zamenjavo morajo 
opraviti specializirani in pooblaščeni tehniki v skladu z veljavnimi nacionalnimi predpisi. Pri tem 
se morajo natančno prepričati, da nobena električna naprava v sistemu ni pod napetostjo. Pred 
izvajanjem kakršnega koli posega se je treba prepričati, da se raztezna posoda ustrezno 
ohlajena ter da je raztezna posoda in/ali avtoklav povsem izpraznjen vode ter tlaka zraka. 
Prisotnost zraka predobremenitve je zelo nevarna zaradi izmetavanja delcev, ki lahko povzročijo 
resno škodo osebam, živalim ali na stvareh. Prisotnost vode v posodi bistveno poveča težo 
slednje. Obdobni pregledi: Predobremenitev: enkrat letno preverite, ali je tlak predobremenitve 
skladen z navedenim na etiketi, s toleranco +/-20%. POMEMBNO, pred izvajanjem postopka 
je treba iztočiti vso vodo iz posode (prazna posoda). V primeru, da je predobremenitev posode 
in/ali avtoklava nična, je treba obnoviti vrednost predobremenitve kot je navedeno na etiketi. 
Enkrat letno vizualno preverite odsotnost korozije na posodi; v primeru korozije SE MORA 
posodo zamenjati 6. Previdnostni ukrepi zaradi preostalih tveganj. Neupoštevanje naslednjih 
ukrepov je lahko vzrok za smrtne poškodbe, škodo na stvareh in lastnini ter neuporabnost 
posode. Tlak predobremenitve mora biti skladen z nazivno vrednostjo ±20%. Raztezno posodo 
in/ali avtoklav je prepovedano vrtati ali plamensko variti. Raztezne posode in/ali avtoklava se ne 
sme nikoli demontirati, ko se nahaja v delovnem stanju. Ne presegajte najvišje temperature 
delovanja in/ali najvišjega dopustnega tlaka. Raztezno posodo in/ali avtoklav je prepovedano 
uporabljati na drugačne načine, kot je njihova namembnost uporabe. Vsaka raztezna posoda in/
ali avtoklav VAREM je bila pred pošiljanjem preizkušena, pregledana in zapakirana. Proizvajalec 
v nobenem primeru ni odgovoren za škodo, povzročeno z napačnim transportom in/ali 
premikanjem, če niso bila uporabljena najprimernejša sredstva, ki zagotavljajo brezhibnost 
izdelkov ter varnost ljudi. VAREM NE prevzema nobene odgovornosti za škodo ljudem in na 
stvareh zaradi napačnega dimenzioniranja, uporabe, montaže, delovanja izdelka ali sistema, v 
katerega je izdelek vgrajen. Izdelkov za ogrevanje ne uporabljajte za sanitarno vodo.  

                INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE 

1. Generalităţi. Vasele de expansiune şi/sau autoclavele cu membrană sau 
interschimbabile AQUAFILL sunt realizate în conformitate cu cerinţele esenţiale de siguranţă ale 
Directivei Europene 2014/68/UE. Aceste instrucţiuni de utilizare sunt realizate în conformitate şi în 
scopul menţionat în articolul 3.4 - anexa 1 din Directiva 2014/68/UE şi sunt anexate la produse. 2. 
Descrierea şi destinaţia de utilizare a produselor. Încălzire: vasul de expansiune 
AQUAFILL este necesar pentru a absorbi creşterea volumului de apă datorită dilatării sale 
termice cu creşterea temperaturii, limitând astfel creşterea presiunii în instalaţie. Autoclava cu 
membrană AQUAFILL este o componentă necesară pentru o funcţionare de durată şi fără 
probleme a instalaţiilor de distribuţie şi de pompare a apei potabile, oferind o rezervă de apă sub 
presiune şi limitând astfel intervenţiile pompei. Toate vasele şi/sau autoclavele sunt concepute 
pentru a fi utilizate cu lichide din grupa 2; orice alt tip de lichid nu este permis (cu excepţia unei 
declaraţii scrise din partea Varem Spa). Vasele de expansiune şi autoclavele AQUAFILL sunt 
alcătuite dintr-un recipient metalic închis prevăzut cu o membrană internă. Membranele 
AQUAFILL au o conformaţie de tip balon cu prindere la flanşa care împiedică apa să intre în 
contact direct cu pereţii metalici ai vasului. 3. Date Tehnice. Datele tehnice ale vasului de 
expansiune şi/sau ale autoclavelor sunt redate în plăcuţa aplicată pe fiecare produs. Acestea 
sunt: Cod, Nr. de serie, Dată de fabricaţie, Capacitate, Temperatură de funcţionare (TS), 
Preîncărcare, Presiune MAX de funcţionare (PS). Eticheta este aplicată vasului de expansiune 
şi/sau autoclavei VAREM şi nu trebuie îndepărtată sau modificat conţinutul. Utilizarea acestor 
produse trebuie să fie conformă cu specificaţiile indicate pe etichetă de Varem Spa şi nu pot, în 
nici un caz, să fie încălcate limitele prescrise. 4. Montaj.  
•Proiectarea corectă a vasului în ceea ce priveşte utilizarea acestuia; un vas şi/sau o 
autoclavă proiectat/ă incorect poate provoca daune persoanelor şi bunurilor. Proiectarea poate fi 
executată de tehnicieni specializaţi.  
•Montajul corect executat de tehnicieni specializaţi în conformitate cu standardele 
naţionale în vigoare, respectând valorile prescrise ale cuplului de strângere a racordului (fig. 1) şi 
sugestiile de montare (fig. 2). În cazul mai multor vase în serie sau în paralel, acestea vor fi 
conectate la aceeaşi înălţime. Pentru vase cu volum mai mare de 12 l, dacă sunt montate cu 
racordul în sus, este necesar un sprijin corespunzător (fig. 3); nu montaţi vasul în consolă dacă 
nu este sprijinit (fig. 4).  
•Vasul de încălzire trebuie să fie montat în apropierea centralei şi conectat la ţevile de retur sau 
retur (fig. 5).  
•autoclava va fi montată pe ţeava de alimentare a pompei (fig. 6).  
•Vasul de expansiune va fi montat astfel încât să se prevină deteriorarea acestuia ca urmare a 
scurgerilor de apă, şi în loc corespunzător.  

•Este necesară prezenţa supapei de siguranţă în instalaţie, cu calibrare a presiunii 
mai mică sau egală cu presiunea maximă a vasului şi/sau a autoclavei; absenţa 
supapei de siguranţă, cu depăşirea presiunii maxime de funcţionare, poate provoca daune 
grave persoanelor, animalelor şi lucrurilor.  
•Presiunea de preîncărcare iniţială indicată pe etichetă este pentru aplicaţii 
standard; poate fi reglată la 0.2bari mai mică decât setarea de pornire a 
presostatului; în limitele de ± 20%. Preîncărcarea trebuie controlată (cu manometru 
calibrat aplicat supapei) înainte de montarea produsului.  
•Preveniţi coroziunea rezervorului vopsit fără să-l expuneţi, pe cât posibil, la medii 
agresive. Asiguraţi-vă că rezervorul nu constituie o masă electrică şi că nu există curenţi 
de dispersie în instalaţie, pentru a preveni riscul de coroziune a rezervorului. 5. Întreţinere. 
Întreţinerea şi/sau înlocuirea trebuie să fie efectuată de către tehnicieni specializaţi şi 
autorizaţi în conformitate cu standardele naţionale în vigoare, asigurându-vă în mod 
obligatoriu că: toate echipamentele electrice nu sunt alimentate. Vasul de expansiune s-a 
răcit în mod corespunzător, din vasul de expansiune şi/sau autoclavă s-au evacuat total 
apa şi presiunea aerului, înainte de a se efectua orice operaţiune de întreţinere. Prezenţa 
aerului de preîncărcare este foarte periculoasă deoarece duce la aruncarea pieselor, fapt 
ce poate provoca daune grave oamenilor, animalelor, lucrurilor. Prezenţa apei in rezervor, 
măreşte considerabil greutatea acestuia. Verificări periodice: Preîncărcare: o dată pe an 
verificaţi dacă presiunea de preîncărcare este cea indicată pe etichetă, cu o 
toleranţă de +/- 20%. IMPORTANT, pentru efectuarea operaţiunii, vasul trebuie golit 
complet de apă (rezervoare goale). În cazul în care vasul şi/sau autoclava este descărcat/
ă, este necesar să se readucă valoarea preîncărcării la aceeaşi valoare cu cea indicată pe 
etichetă. Verificaţi vizual 1 dată pe an absenţa coroziunii pe rezervor; în caz de coroziune, 
rezervorul TREBUIE înlocuit 6. Măsuri de siguranţă pentru riscuri reziduale. 
Nerespectarea următoarelor prevederi poate cauza răni mortale, daune la lucruri şi 
proprietăţi şi face ca vasul să devină inutilizabil. Presiunea de preîncărcare trebuie să 
respecte valoarea nominală ±20%. Este interzisă găurirea, sudarea cu flacără a 
vasului de expansiune şi/sau a autoclavei. Vasul de expansiune şi/sau autoclava nu 
trebuie demontat/ă cînd se află în condiţii de funcţionare. Nu depăşiţi temperatura maximă 
de funcţionare şi/sau presiunea maximă admisibilă. Este interzisă utilizarea vasului şi/sau 
autoclavei în scopuri diferite de cel pentru care a fost prevăzut/ă. Orice vas de expansiune 
şi/sau autoclavă VAREM, înainte de a fi expediat/ă, este testat/ă, verificat/ă şi ambalat/ă. 
Producătorul nu este în nici un fel responsabil pentru daune cauzate de transportul şi/sau 
manipularea necorespunzătoare, dacă nu vor fi utilizate cele mai adecvate mijloace pentru 
a asigura integritatea produsului şi siguranţa persoanelor. VAREM NU acceptă nici un fel 
de responsabilitate pentru daune provocate persoanelor şi bunurilor care rezultă din 
proiectarea, utilizarea necorespunzătoare, montajul, funcţionarea necorespunzătoare a 
produsului sau a sistemului integrat. Nu utilizaţi intervalele de încălzire pentru uz sanitar.  

Naslednja izjava o skladnosti se nanaša na raztezne posode in avtoklave blagovne znamke AQUAFILL in velja samo za naprave, opremljene z oznako CE in spadajo v kategorijo ≥I. Slednjo se ne bi sme 
uporabiti za opremo, ki spada v kategorijo, navedeno v členu 3.3 direktive.  

IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI  
Varem - via del Santo, 207 - 35010 LIMENA (PD) - s polno odgovornostjo izjavlja,  da so raztezne posode in avtoklavi blagovne znamke AQUAFILL lastne proizvodnje, opremljene z oznako CE in ki jih 

spremlja ta izjava, skladne z bistvenimi zahtevami varnosti, ki jih narekuje Direktiva 2014/68/UE Evropskega parlamenta in Sveta o približevanju zakonodaje držav članic v zvezi s tlačno opremo; skladno 
z modulom D1 za razreda I in II ter modulom B+D za razreda III in IV in določila trenutnega stanja standarda EN13831.  

Următoarea declaraţie de conformitate se referă la vasele de expansiune şi autoclavele marca AQUAFILL şi se aplică numai echipamentelor care poartă marcajul CE şi aparţin categoriei ≥I. Aceasta nu 
ar trebui să fie luată în considerare pentru echipamentele aparţinând categoriei menţionate la articolul 3.3 din Directivă.  

DECLARAŢIE DE CONFORMITATE  
Varem - via del Santo, 207 - 35010 LIMENA (PD) - declară pe răspunderea sa exclusivă că vasele de expansiune şi/sau autoclavele marca AQUAFILL de fabricaţie proprie, care poartă marcajul CE şi 

sunt însoţite de această declaraţie CE, sunt în conformitate cu cerinţele esențiale de siguranţă ale Directivei 2014/68/UE a Parlamentului European şi Consiliul Uniunii Europene, privind apropierea 
Staelor membre în materie de echipamente sub presiune; în conformitate cu modulul D1 pentru categoria I şi II şi modulul B+D pentru categoriile III şi IV şi cerinţele, în momentul de faţă, ale EN13831.  



               PRIRUČNIK ZA UPORABU 

1. Općenito. Ekspanzijske posude i/ili membranski autoklavi ili zamjenjivi AQUAFILL su 
izrađeni u skladu s bitnim sigurnosnim zahtjevima Europske direktive 2014/68/UE. Ove upute za 
uporabu su u skladu sa i za potrebe navedene u članku 3.4 - Prilog 1. Direktive 2014/68/UE i nalazi 
se u privitku proizvoda. 2. Opis i namjena proizvoda. Grijanje: ekspanzijska posuda AQUAFILL je 
potrebna da bi se apsorbiralo povećanje volumena vode zbog toplinskog širenja s porastom 
temperature, čime se ograničava porast tlaka u sustavu. Membranski autoklav AQUAFILL je 
neophodna komponenta za trajan i nesmetan rad distribucijskih sustava i pumpanje pitke vode, 
stvarajući tlak u spremniku vode i na taj način ograničavaju intervencije pumpe. Sve ekspanzijske 
posude i/ili autoklavi su dizajnirani za uporabu s tekućinama grupe 2; bilo koja druga vrsta tekućine 
nije dopuštena (osim ako nije pisano navela tvrtka  Varem Spa). Ekspanzijske posude i autoklavi 
AQUAFILL se sastoje od zatvorenog metalnog spremnika opremljenog s unutarnjom membranom. 
Membrane AQUAFILL imaju oblik balona s prirubnicom koja sprječava izravni kontakt vode s 
metalnim stijenkama posude. 3. Tehničke svojstva. Tehnička svojstva ekspanzijske posude i/ili 
autoklava su navedena na pločici pričvršćenoj na svakom proizvodu. Podaci su: kod, Serijski br., 
Datum proizvodnje, Kapacitet, Radna temperatura (TS), Predopterećenje, MAX Radni tlak (PS). 
Naljepnica je pričvršćena na ekspanzijskoj posudi i/ili autoklavu VAREM i ne smije se ukloniti ili 
izmijeniti u sadržaju. Upotreba ovih proizvoda mora biti u skladu sa specifikacijama na naljepnici 
tvrtke Varem Spa i ne mogu ni pod kojim okolnostima biti prekoračene propisana ograničenja. 4. 
Instalacija.  
•Odabir ispravne veličine posude u odnosu na njegovu uporabu; nepravilno dimenzionirana 
ekspanzijska posuda i/ili tlak može uzrokovati štetu osoba i imovine. Dimenzioniranje mora biti 
izvedeno od strane kvalificiranih tehničara.  
•Ispravna instalacija izvedena od strane kvalificiranih tehničara u skladu s važećim 
propisima, poštujući propisane vrijednosti za zatezni moment spoja (Sl. 1) i savjete montaže (Sl. 2). 
U slučaju više ekspanzijskih posuda u seriji ili paralelno, moraju se povezati na istoj visini. Za 
ekspanzijske posude volumena većeg od 12 l, ako su montirani s spojem na vrhu, potrebna je 
odgovarajuća podrška (Sl. 3); nemojte instalirati ekspanzijsku posudu konzolno, ako nema oslonce 
(Sl. 4).  
•Posuda za zagrijavanje mora biti instalirana blizu bojlera i povezana na povratni ili refluksni 
cjevovod (Sl. 5)  
• Autoklav se mora nalaziti na izlaznoj strani pumpe (Sl. 6).  
• Ugradite ekspanzijsku posudu kako bi se spriječilo oštećivanje zbog curenja vode i na 
odgovarajućem mjestu.  

•Na sustavu je nužna prisutnost sigurnosnog ventila, s kalibracijom tlaka manjim ili 
jednakim maksimalnom tlaku posude i/ili autoklava; Odsutnost sigurnosnog ventila, 
prilikom prekoračenja maksimalnog radnog tlaka, može uzrokovati ozbiljne štete za ljude, životinje i 
stvari.  
•Tlak predopterećenja je naveden na naljepnici je za standardnu primjenu; može se postaviti 
za 0,2bar niži od postavke za pokretanje tlačne sklopke; unutar ±20%. Tlak predopterećenja treba 
provjeriti (s kalibriranim manometrom na ventilu) prije instaliranja proizvoda.  
•Spriječite koroziju obojenog spremnika njegovim neizlaganjem agresivnim sredinama. Provjerite 
da spremnik ne predstavlja električnu masu i da ne postoje lutajuće struje u sustavu, kako bi se 
spriječio rizik od korozije spremnika. 5. Održavanje. Održavanje i/ili zamjena mora biti izvedena od 
strane stručnih i ovlaštenih tehničara u skladu s važećim nacionalnim standardima, uz pažljivo 
provjeru da: svi električni uređaji sustava nisu pod naponom. Se ekspanzijska posuda ispravno 
ohladila. Da je ekspanzijska posuda i/ili autoklav potpuno bez vode i tlaka prije obavljanja bilo 
kakve operacije na njemu. Prisutnost zraka predopterećenja je vrlo opasno za projekciju dijelova 
koji mogu uzrokovati ozbiljne štete za ljude, životinje, stvari. Prisutnost vode u spremniku značajno 
povećava težinu. Periodične provjere: Predopterećenje: jednom godišnje provjerite da tlak 
predopterećenja odgovara tlaku navedenom na etiketi, uz tolerancijui +/-20%. VAŽNO, za 
izvršenje ove radnje spremnik mora biti u potpunosti bez vodu (prazni spremnici). U slučaju u kojem 
su ekspanzijska posuda i/ili autoklav prazni, potrebno dovesti na vrijednost opterećenjem kao one 
navedene u oznaci. Vizualno pregledajte 1 godišnje koroziju na spremniku; u slučaju korozije 
spremnik se MORA zamijeniti 6. Sigurnosne mjere za preostale rizike. Nepridržavanje sljedećih 
odredaba može izazvati kobne ozljede, oštećenja imovine i nekretnina i učinit 
spremnikneupotrebljivim. Tlak predopterećenja mora biti u skladu s nominalnom vrijednošću ±20%. 
Zabranjeno je bušiti, variti s plamenom ekspanzijsku posudu i/ili autoklav. Ekspanzijska posuda i/ili 
autoklav se ne smije nikada deinstalirati kada se nalazi u radnim uvjetima. Ne prekoračujte 
maksimalnu radnu temperaturu i/ili maksimalno dozvoljeni tlak. Zabranjena je uporaba ekspanzijske 
posude i/ili autoklava na drugačiji način u odnosu na namjeravanu upotrebu. Svaka ekspanzijska 
posuda i/ili autoklav tvrtke VAREM je testiran, provjeren i zapakiran prije isporuke. Proizvođač nije 
odgovoran na bilo koji način za štetu uzrokovanu nepravilnim transportom i/ili rukovanjem, ako nisu 
upotrebljena najprikladnija sredstva da se osigura cjelovitost proizvoda i sigurnosti osoba. Tvrtka 
VAREM NE prihvata nikakvu odgovornost za štete nanijete osobama i imovini koje proizlaze iz 
dimenzioniranja, zlouporabe, instalacije, nepravilnog rada proizvoda ili integriranog sustava. 
Nemojte koristiti proizvode namijenjene grijanju za sanitarnu upotrebu.  

                     NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ 

1. Všeobecné informace  Expanzní nádoby a/nebo autoklávy s pevnou nebo vyměnitelnou 
membránou AQUAFILL jsou vyrobeny v souladu se základními bezpečnostními požadavky 
evropské směrnice 2014/68/UE. Tento návod k použití je vypracován v souladu a pro účely podle 
článku 3.4 - přílohy č. 1 směrnice 2014/68/UE a je přiložen k výrobkům. 2. Popis a zamýšlené 
použití výrobků  Vytápění: expanzní nádoba AQUAFILL je nutná pro absorpci zvýšeného 
objemu vody vlivem její tepelné roztažnosti s nárůstem teploty, čímž se omezí nárůst tlaku v 
zařízení. Membránový autokláv AQUAFILL je nezbytnou součástí pro trvalý a plynulý provoz 
distribučních soustav a čerpání pitné vody, který představuje rezervu vody pod tlakem a tím 
omezuje zásahy čerpadla. Všechny nádoby a/nebo autoklávy jsou navrženy pro použití s 
tekutinami skupiny 2; jakýkoli jiný typ tekutiny není povolen (pokud tak není výslovně písemně 
uvedeno společností VAREM Spa). Expanzní nádoby a autoklávy AQUAFILL jsou tvořeny 
uzavřenou kovovou nádobou opatřenou vnitřní membránou. Membrány AQUAFILL jsou 
balónovitého tvaru a jsou připojeny přímo k přírubě, což zabraňuje jakémukoli kontaktu mezi vodou 
a kovovým povrchem nádoby. 3. Technické parametry  Technické parametry expanzní nádoby a/
nebo autokláv jsou uvedeny na štítku připevněném na každém výrobku. Údaje jsou: Kód, Sériové 
číslo, Datum výroby, Objem, Provozní teplota (TS), Přetlak, Maximální provozní tlak (PS). Štítek je 
připevněn k expanzní nádobě a/nebo autoklávu VAREM a nesmí být odstraněn nebo změněn jeho 
obsah. Použití výrobků musí splňovat technické parametry uvedené na štítku společnosti Varem 
Spa a předepsané limity nemohou být za žádných okolností porušovány. 4. Instalace   
•Správné dimenzování nádoby podle jejího použití; nádoba a/nebo autokláv, které nejsou 
správně dimenzovány, mohou způsobit újmu na majetku nebo zdraví osob. Dimenzování musí být 
prováděno specializovanými techniky.  
•Správná instalace provedená kvalifikovanými techniky v souladu s platnými národními 
normami, při respektování předepsaných hodnot utahovacího momentu připojení (obr. 1) a rad pro 
montáž (obr. 2). V případě více nádob v řadě nebo paralelně, musí být připojeny ve stejné výšce. 
Pro nádoby s objemem větším než 12 l, jsou-li namontovány připojením směrem vzhůru, je nutný 
odpovídající podpěrný držák (obr. 3); neinstalujte nádobu v převisu, pokud nemá podpěrný držák 
(viz obr. 4).  
•Topná nádoba musí být instalována v blízkosti ohřívače a připojena k vratnému nebo zpětnému 
potrubí (obr. 5)  
•Autokláv se umisťuje do průtoku čerpadla (obr. 6).  
•Instalujte expanzní nádobu na vhodném místě a tak, aby se zabránilo poškození v důsledku úniku 
vody.  

•Je vyžadována přítomnost pojistného ventilu, s kalibrací tlaku nižšího nebo stejného jako je 
maximální tlak nádoby a/nebo autoklávu; nepřítomnost pojistného ventilu, při překročení 
maximálního pracovního tlaku, může způsobit vážné škody osobám, zvířatům a na majetku.  
•Počáteční přetlak uvedený na štítku je pro běžné aplikace; může být nastaven o 0.2 bar 
nižší než je nastavení pro spuštění tlakového spínače; v rozmezí ±20%. Přetlak musí být 
zkontrolován (kalibrovaným tlakoměrem na ventilu) před instalací výrobku.  
•Zabraňte korozi lakované nádrže tím, že ji v žádném případě nevystavíte agresivnímu prostředí. 
Ujistěte se, že nádrž nepředstavuje elektrickou kostru a že se v systému nevyskytují bludné proudy, 
aby se zabránilo riziku koroze nádrže. 5. Údržba  Údržba a/nebo výměna musí být prováděny 
specializovanými a autorizovanými techniky v souladu s platnými národními předpisy, po pečlivém 
posouzení, že: všechna elektrická zařízení systému nejsou pod napětím. Před prováděním 
jakéhokoliv úkonu musí být expanzní nádoba správně ochlazená, z expanzní nádoby a/nebo 
autoklávu musí být zcela vypuštěna voda a tlak vzduchu. Přítomnost vzduchu v přetlaku je velmi 
nebezpečná pro projekci dílů, které mohou způsobit vážné škody osobám, na zvířatech a na 
věcech.  Přítomnost vody v nádrži značně zvyšuje její hmotnost. Pravidelné kontroly: Přetlak: 
jednou ročně ověřte, že plnicí tlak je ten, který je uveden na štítku, s tolerancí +/-20%. DŮLEŽITÉ: 
pro provedení úkonu musí být nádoba zcela vyprázdněna od vody (prázdné nádrže). V případě, že 
je nádoba a/nebo autokláv vyprázdněný, je nutné znovu dosáhnout hodnoty přetlaku, jak je 
uvedeno na štítku. Jednou za rok vizuálně zkontrolujte korozi na nádrži; v případě koroze MUSÍ být 
nádrž vyměněna 6. Bezpečnostní opatření pro zbytková rizika  Nedodržení následujících 
ustanovení může způsobit smrtelné zranění, škody na věcech a majetku a může učinit nádobu 
nepoužitelnou. Plnící tlak musí respektovat nominální hodnotu ± 20%. Je zakázáno expanzní 
nádoby a/nebo autoklávu vrtat, svařovat plamenem. Expanzní nádoba a/nebo autokláv nesmí být 
demontovány, pokud se nachází v pracovních podmínkách. Nepřekračujte maximální provozní 
teplotu a/nebo maximální povolený tlak. Je zakázáno používat expanzní nádobu a/nebo autokláv 
jinak, než je jejich účel použití. Všechny expanzní nádoby a/nebo autoklávy VAREM jsou před 
odesláním testovány, zkontrolovány a zabaleny. Výrobce v žádném případě neručí za škody 
způsobené nesprávnou přepravou a/nebo manipulací, pokud nebudou použity nejvhodnější 
prostředky zajišťující integritu výrobků a bezpečnost osob. VAREM nepřijímá žádnou odpovědnost 
za škody způsobené osobám a na majetku, které jsou způsobeny nesprávným dimenzováním, 
chybným použitím, instalací, nevhodnou obsluhou výrobku nebo připojeného systému. 
Nepoužívejte vytápěcí řady pro sanitární použití.  

Sljedeći izjava o sukladnosti odnosi se na ekspanzijske posude i autoklave AQUAFILL branda i odnosi se samo na opremu koja nosi oznaku CE i pripada kategoriji ≥I. Ne treba je smatrati za opremu 
koja pripada kategoriji iz članka 3.3 Direktive.  

IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI  
Varem - via del Santo, 207 - 35010 LIMENA (PD) – izjavljuje pod svojom isključivom odgovornošću da su ekspanzijske posude i/ili autoklavi AQUAFILL vlastite proizvodnje, koji nose oznaku CE i uz 

pratnju izjave su u skladu s bitnim sigurnosnim zahtjevima Direktive 2014/68/UE Europskog parlamenta i Vijeća, o usklađivanju država članica u vezi opreme pod tlakom; prema modulu D1 za kategoriju 
I i II i modulu B+D za kategorije III i IV i zahtjevima, prema trenutnom stanju, EN13831.  

Následující prohlášení o shodě se týká expanzních nádob a autokláv značky AQUAFILL a vztahuje se výlučně na zařízení s označením CE a spadající do kategorie větší nebo rovné I. Nevztahuje se na 
kategorie zařízení podle článku 3.3 směrnice.  

PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ  
Společnost Varem - via del Santo 207 - 35010 LIMENA (PD) - Itálie - na svou vlastní odpovědnost prohlašuje, že expanzní nádoby a/nebo autoklávy značky AQUAFILL vlastní výroby, opatřené 

označením CE a doprovázené tímto prohlášením, odpovídají základním bezpečnostním požadavkům uvedeným ve směrnici Evropského parlamentu a Rady 2014/68/UE o sbližování právních předpisů 
členských států týkajících se tlakových zařízení; podle modulu D1 pro kategorii I a II a modulu B+D pro kategorie III a IV a požadavky, k aktuálnímu stavu, normy EN13831. 
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CE 0948 

TÜV Italia s.r.l. via Carducci, 125 

Ed. 23 I-20009 Sesto San Giovanni (MI) 

 

EN13831 

PRIGLASITVENI ORGAN  

ORGANISM NOTIFICAT 
TIJELO ZA OCJENU SUKLADNOSTI  
OZNÁMENÝ SUBJEKT 

FLUIDI GRUPPO 2 

GROUP 2 FLUIDS 

FLUIDES GROUPE 2 

FLUIDOS GRUPO 2 

TEKOČINE SKUPINE 2 

LICHIDE GRUPA 2 

TEKUĆINE GRUPE 2 

TEKUTINY SKUPINY 2  

AQUAFILL PRODUCTS VOLUME (L) MODUL D/D1 MODUL B DRAWING 

Pressure tanks WS 8-12-19-20-24-25-40 PED-0948-QSD1-502-17   

Pressure tanks WS 750-1000 PED-0948-QSD1-502-17 Z-IS-DDK-MUC-10-07-408247-001 M021A-CE 

Pressure tanks WS 2000 PED-0948-QSD1-502-17 TIS-PED-VI-11-03-004969-4727 M034A-CE 

Pressure tanks WS 60-80-100-150-200-300-500 PED-0948-QSD1-502-17 Z-IS-DDK-MUC-09-09-408247-001 M025A-CE 

High pressure tanks HP 8 PED-0948-QSD1-502-17   

High pressure tanks HP 20-50-80-100-200-300-495 PED-0948-QSD1-502-17 TIS-PED-VI-10-12-003769-4518 M033A-CE 

Expansion tanks ACS HW 8-12-18-24-25-40 PED-0948-QSD1-502-17   

Expansion tanks ACS HW 50-60-80-100-150-200-250-300-400 PED-0948-QSD1-502-17 Z-IS-DDK-MUC-08-08-408247-001 M028A-CE 

Expansion vessels HS 12-18-25-35-40 PED-0948-QSD1-502-17   

Expansion vessels HS 50-60-80-100-150-200-250-300-400-500-600-700 PED-0948-QSD1-502-17 TIS-PED-VI-11-02-003769-4638 M024A-CE 

Expansion vessels HS 1000 PED-0948-QSD1-502-17 R-TIS-PED-MI-16-02-003769-14380 M027B-CE 

Solar expansion vessels SL 8-12-18-25-40 PED-0948-QSD1-502-17   

Solar expansion vessels SL 50-60-80-100-150-200-300-500 PED-0948-QSD1-502-17 Z-IS-DDK-MUC-10-07-408247-002 M032A-CE 
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